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Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 438a issued under the Pennsylvania Race Horse Development and
Gaming Act, 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(9), (13)—(20), (23) and (30), 1202.1(b) and (e), 1205, 1311.1,
1311.2, 1317, 1317.1, 1319, 1321(a)(1) and (2), 1325, 1326, 1331 and 1406, unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 438a adopted October 26, 2007, effective October 27, 2007, 37
Pa.B. 5752, unless otherwise noted.

§ 438a.1. Definitions.
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following

meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
Labor organization—An organization, union, agency, employee representa-

tion committee, group, association or plan in which employees who are
required to obtain a license, permit or registration from the Board participate
which exists for the purpose, in whole or in part, of dealing with a slot machine
licensee or licensed management company concerning grievances, labor dis-
putes, wages, rates of pay, hours, or other terms or conditions of employment,
including any conference, general committee, joint or systems board or inter-
national labor organization.

Labor organization agent—A person, compensated or not, who is authorized
to represent a labor organization in an employment matter relating to employ-
ees who are employed by a slot machine licensee or licensed management
company, or who undertakes on behalf of the labor organization to promote,
facilitate or otherwise influence the relations between the labor organization
and a slot machine licensee or licensed management company.

Labor organization officer—An officer or person authorized to perform the
functions of an officer who exercises authority, discretion or influence with
regard to matters relating to employees who are employed at a licensed facil-
ity.

Labor organization management employee—An employee of a labor organi-
zation who serves in a management, supervisory or policy making position,
who exercises authority, discretion or influence with regard to matters relating
to employees who are employed at a licensed facility.

§ 438a.2. Labor organization notification.
(a) Each labor organization shall file a completed Labor Organization Notifi-

cation Form with the Bureau of Licensing.
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(b) Labor organizations shall file an updated version of the Labor Organiza-
tion Notification Form with the Bureau of Licensing within 30 days of a change
in the information contained on the form.

§ 438a.3. Registration of labor organization officers, agents and manage-
ment employees.

(a) Every labor organization officer, agent and management employee shall
be registered in accordance with this section.

(b) Every labor organization officer, agent and management employee shall
file an original and one copy of a completed Labor Organization Registration
Application Form with the registration fee posted on the Board’s web site
(pgcb.state.pa.us).

(c) Applicants and registrants under this section shall be subject to the gen-
eral application requirements of Chapters 421a and 423a (relating to general pro-
visions; and applications).

(d) Registrations issued under this section will be valid for as long as the
individual holds the position which required the individual to seek registration.

Authority

The provisions of this § 438a.3 amended under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1102(8) and (9), 1202(b)(15) and
(30) and 1313.

Source

The provisions of this § 438a.3 amended May 14, 2010, effective May 15, 2010, 40 Pa.B. 2533.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (331206).
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